
(y) T-.. *:xperiment. liD tar condurt-
... lutve aot .l1owa any coaststeat trend.. 01. belWftciel effects of earthworms on tbe crop yleld •.

(vi) Large scale field study results
.of the impact 0: earthworms on sOlI fertnity status are not available.

PradaeUoa ., Sular

66. SHRI RAMAVATAR SHASTRI'

SHill R. N, RAKESH:

Win the Minister of AGRICULTURE
.be pleased to state:

(a> whether there has been an Increase in the .uear production in the country this year as compared to the production of last year: and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINMER OF STATE IN fEE
MINISTRY OF AGRICUL'IJJRE .'NlJ
RURAL RECONSTRUCTION (SHI-H
R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a) and (b).
Yes, Sir. Sugar production during the current year 1980-81 (October-Septcm-
ber) upto 31st July, 1981 was 50.67
lakh totUles which is 12.45 lakh tonnes more than the production upto the corresponding date last year.

water leantty ill H, K. Pltram,
Ne. Delld

67. PROF. AJIT KUMAR MEHTA:

SRRl JlAJNATH S01tU{AR
SHASTIU:

Will the l'4inister of WORKS J\t..n HOUSING be .,leaied to refer to the reply given to Unstarl"ed QuestIon
No. 8035 Qu. t1le 20th AprU 1981 regardin& water scarcitY in R. K.
Puram. New Delhi and to .tate by when the infOJ'matio.n will be laid on the table of the House aDd as to What atel)s have ~ evolved 1.0 meet the situation satisfactory?

THE MINISTER' oP PAltLIAMJ:N ..
TARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS ANt>
HOUSING (SHRI BHlSBMA
NARAIN SINGH): The impletnenta-
tion report in respect 01. the assurance given in reply to Ungtarred Question
No. 8038 on 20-4-81 has already been
forwarded to Department of Parliamentary Affairs which is taken steps to lay the same' on th~ Table of the House.

The measures being taken to improve the water supply in the arEa, which have already been indicated in the said implementation report are as under:

0) a .. 'l under-ground tank and a booster pumping station are belllg constructed in R. K. Puram ~e tor

IV far boosting water supply to sectors I, II, III &, IV.

(ii) The supply to the Palam reservoir which feeds this area, is being augmented.

Production of Foodgrain

68. SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleaseci to state:

(a) what is the final tally of food-gram ploductlon in India for the year
1980-81 :

(b) how much foodgrain has been procurE>d by the various Government agencies;

(c) Whdt IS the shortfall ill the htl geted procurement; and

(d) the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE 3N
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
AND Rl1RAL RECONSTRUCTION
SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a)
Firm est ~ates of foodgraina. produetion fOT 1980-81 have not yet become available from various States.

(b) As reported upto 14·Wl, about
12-.2 million tonnes at. food&rains t.a'O'e
~ procureGi .tIt of 1tao.1 zrop,

